PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 19-19

ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND ADOPTING THE CURRENT FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pensacola adopted a Comprehensive Plan on October 4, 1990, pursuant to applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pensacola conducted a public hearing on July 18, 2019 to consider amendments to the Comprehensive Plan and adopt the current Future Land Use Map of the City of Pensacola; and

WHEREAS, said amendment will affirmatively contribute to the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City of Pensacola; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has followed all of the procedures set forth in §§163.3184 and 163.3187, Fla. Stat., and all other applicable provisions of law and local procedures with relation to amendment to Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, proper public notice was provided and appropriate public hearing was held pursuant to the provisions referred to hereinabove as to the following amendment to the Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use Map of the City of Pensacola;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City of Pensacola City Council does hereby adopt these Amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan and adopts the Current Future Land Use Map, attached here as Exhibit A and incorporated in full by reference.

SECTION 2. The City Council shall by subsequently

adopted ordinance change the zoning classification and zoning map to a permissible zoning classification, as determined by the discretion of the City Council, which is consistent with the future land use classification adopted by this ordinance. Pending the adoption of such a rezoning ordinance, no development of the subject property shall be permitted which is inconsistent with the future land use classification adopted by this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. The effective date of this plan amendment, if the amendment is not timely challenged, shall be the date the state land planning agency posts a notice of intent determining that this amendment is in compliance. If timely challenged, or if the state land planning agency issues a notice of intent determining that this amendment is not in compliance, this amendment shall become effective on the date the state land planning agency or the Administration Commission enters a final order determining this adopted amendment to be in compliance. No development orders, development permits, or land uses dependent on this amendment may be issued or commence before it has become effective. If a final order of noncompliance is issued by the Administration Commission, this amendment may nevertheless be made effective by adoption of a resolution affirming its effective status, a copy of which resolution shall be sent to the state land planning agency.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved:

President of City Council

Attest:

City Clerk